

No. 21-1276

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

RAM MEHTA AND NEENA MEHTA,
Petitioners,

v.

WESTROCK CO. AND ITS OFFICIALS; SMURFIT-STONE
CONTAINER CORPORATION AND ITS OFFICIAL;
ROCK-TENN COMPANY AND ITS OFFICIALS,
Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
Supreme Court of Delaware**

**RESPONDENTS' BRIEF IN OPPOSITION
TO PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

WILLIAM M. LAFFERTY
Counsel of Record
RYAN D. STOTTMANN
SABRINA M. HENDERSHOT
MORRIS, NICHOLS, ARSHT & TUNNELL LLP
1201 North Market Street
Wilmington, DE 19801
(302) 658-9200
wlafferty@morrisnichols.com
rstottmann@morrisnichols.com
shendershot@morrisnichols.com

Attorneys for Respondents

April 22, 2022

Becker Gallagher · Cincinnati, OH · Washington, D.C. · 800.890.5001

COUNTERSTATEMENT OF

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF QUESTION PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS AND RULE 29.6 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	2
INTRODUCTION.....	2
STATEMENT.....	3
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION.....	6
I. THE DELAWARE SUPREME COURT IS AND WAS THE FINAL ARBITER OF THE MEHTAS' CLAIMS.....	6
A. <i>This Court Has No Jurisdiction Over Pure State Law Claims</i>	6
B. <i>The Court Lacks Jurisdiction to Determine Whether Delaware Judges May Issue Bench Rulings.....</i>	8
CONCLUSION.....	11

APPENDIX

Appendix A Excerpt of Oral Argument and Rulings of the Court on Defendants' Motion to Dismiss Held via Zoom in the Court of Chancery of the State of Delaware (February 8, 2021) App. 1

Appendix B Excerpt of Petition for Fraud and Embezzlement of Money by Westrock Company Officials, Smurfit- Stone Container Officials, Rockteenn Officials, and Mr. John Stakel (Current Sr. Vice President, Treasury, Westrock Co.) Against the Petitioner and the Claimant in the Court of Chancery of the State of Delaware (Filed: June 18, 2020 Docketed: June 22, 2020) App. 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
CASES	
<i>Cardinale v. Louisiana,</i> 394 U.S. 437 (1969)	9
<i>Gorman v. Washington Univ.,</i> 316 U.S. 98 (1942)	7
<i>Greene v. WCI Holdings Corp.,</i> 136 F.3d 313 (2d Cir. 1998)	9
<i>Hamilton v. Reed,</i> 29 Fed. Appx. 202 (6th Cir. 2002)	7
<i>Illinois v. Gates,</i> 462 U.S. 213 (1983)	7
<i>LaBoy v. Zuley,</i> 749 F. Supp. 184 (N.D. Ill. 1990)	9
<i>Maddox v. CitiMortgage, Inc.,</i> 2014 WL 1155312 (Del. Super. Feb. 28, 2014), <i>aff'd</i> 93 A.3d 654 (Del. 2014)	7
<i>Mann v. Conlin,</i> 22 F.3d 100 (6th Cir. 1994)	9
<i>Masons v. State,</i> 972 A.2d 312, 2009 WL 1227845 (Del. 2009)	8
<i>McNeil v. United States,</i> 508 U.S. 106 (1993)	7

<i>Mehta v. Westrock Co.,</i> 263 A.3d 422, 2021 WL 4272906 (Del. 2021) <i>reargument denied</i> (Oct. 22, 2021)	1
<i>Schoenbeck v. Schoenbeck,</i> 705 A.2d 245 (Del. 1998)	8
STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 1257	1, 7
11 Del. C. § 841	7
RULE	
U.S. Sup. Ct. R. 10	10
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Appellees' Answering Brief in <i>Mehta v. WestRock Co.</i> , No. 54, 2021 (Del. June 14, 2021)	4
Joel Edan Friedlander, <i>Performing Equity: Why Court of Chancery Transcript Rulings Are Law</i> , U. PENN. & INST. L. ECON. Rsch. Paper No. 20-58 (2021)	8
